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Cecotec Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Jalisco Cordless
Stick Vacuum Cleaner User Manual

Model: 08428

1. INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing the Cecotec Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Jalisco Cordless Stick Vacuum Cleaner. This manual
provides essential information for the safe and efficient operation, maintenance, and troubleshooting of your new
appliance. Please read this manual thoroughly before first use and keep it for future reference.
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Figure 1: Cecotec Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Jalisco with various attachments.

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Always follow basic safety precautions when using electrical appliances to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and
personal injury.

Do not use the appliance outdoors or on wet surfaces.

Do not allow the appliance to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.

Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer's recommended attachments.

Do not use with a damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left
outdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a service center.

Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around sharp edges or corners.
Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.



Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands.

Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything
that may reduce air flow.

Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.

Turn off all controls before unplugging.

Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas where they may be
present.

Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

Use only the charger supplied by the manufacturer to recharge.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to battery pack, picking up
or carrying the appliance.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush
with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.

3. PACKAGE CONTENTS

Carefully unpack your Cecotec Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Jalisco and check that all items are present and in good
condition.

Cecotec Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Jalisco Vacuum Cleaner Main Unit

Rigid Tube

Jalisco Brush

Wall Mount

Charger

2-in-1 Furniture Accessory (long accessory for furniture)

User Manual



Figure 2: Included accessories and main unit.

4. PRODUCT COMPONENTS

Familiarize yourself with the main parts of your vacuum cleaner.

1. Main Unit (Motor, Dust Tank, Handle)

2. Rigid Tube

3. Jalisco Brush Head

4. Power Button

5. Mode Selection Button

6. Digital Display

7. Dust Tank Release Button

8. Battery Pack

9. Charger Port



10. Wall Mount

11. 2-in-1 Furniture Accessory

Figure 3: Main unit with visible dust tank and handle.



Figure 4: Digital display showing operational status.

5. SETUP

5.1 Assembly

1. Insert the rigid tube into the main unit until it clicks into place.

2. Attach the Jalisco brush head to the other end of the rigid tube, ensuring it locks securely.

3. For handheld use, attach the 2-in-1 furniture accessory directly to the main unit.



Figure 5: Handheld configuration with accessories.

5.2 Wall Mount Installation

The wall mount provides a convenient storage and charging solution.

1. Choose a suitable location near a power outlet.

2. Mark the drilling points for the wall mount.

3. Drill holes and insert wall plugs (if necessary).

4. Secure the wall mount to the wall using screws.

5. Hang the vacuum cleaner on the wall mount.

6. CHARGING

Before first use, fully charge the vacuum cleaner for approximately 4-5 hours.

Connect the charger to the charging port on the main unit or the wall mount.



Plug the charger into a power outlet.

The digital display will indicate charging status.

Once fully charged, unplug the charger.

The vacuum cleaner features a Lithium-Ion battery (2500 mAh, 33.6 V Max) providing up to 70 minutes of autonomy.

7. OPERATING

7.1 Power On/Off

Press the power button to turn the vacuum cleaner on.

Press the power button again to turn it off.

7.2 Mode Selection

The vacuum cleaner offers multiple operating modes to suit different cleaning needs.

Eco Mode: For light cleaning and extended battery life.

Daily Mode: Standard power for everyday cleaning.

Turbo Mode: Maximum suction power (500 W, 30 kPa) for stubborn dirt.

Auto Mode: The vacuum cleaner automatically adjusts suction power based on the detected dirt level, optimizing
cleaning efficiency and battery usage.

Press the mode selection button to cycle through the available modes. The current mode will be displayed on the digital
screen.

Figure 6: Automatic mode for optimized cleaning.

7.3 Cleaning Tips

For hard floors, the Jalisco brush is highly effective.

Use the 2-in-1 furniture accessory for upholstery, crevices, and delicate surfaces.

The integrated LED lights on the brush head illuminate dark areas, making hidden dirt visible.



Figure 7: Jalisco brush head with LED illumination.

8. MAINTENANCE

8.1 Emptying the Dust Tank

Empty the dust tank regularly to maintain optimal suction performance.

1. Press the dust tank release button to detach the dust tank from the main unit.

2. Open the dust tank lid and empty the contents into a waste bin.

3. Close the lid and reattach the dust tank to the main unit, ensuring it clicks into place.

8.2 Cleaning the Filters

The vacuum cleaner uses a HEPA filter system. Clean the filters periodically to prevent clogging and maintain air quality.

1. Remove the dust tank.

2. Locate and remove the HEPA filter and other filter components.



3. Tap the filters gently to remove loose dust. For thorough cleaning, rinse washable filters under running water.

4. Allow all filter components to air dry completely for at least 24 hours before reassembling. Do not use a dryer or
direct heat.

5. Reassemble the filters and dust tank.

8.3 Cleaning the Jalisco Brush

Remove hair and debris from the brush roll to ensure effective cleaning.

1. Detach the Jalisco brush head from the rigid tube.

2. Locate the brush roll release mechanism and remove the brush roll.

3. Use scissors or a brush to remove tangled hair and debris.

4. Reinsert the brush roll and secure it.

9. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Vacuum cleaner does not turn on. Battery is depleted. Charge the battery fully.

Power button not pressed correctly. Ensure the power button is pressed firmly.

Reduced suction power. Dust tank is full. Empty the dust tank.

Filters are clogged. Clean or replace the filters.

Brush roll is tangled. Clean the brush roll.

Brush roll not spinning. Obstruction in the brush head. Remove any obstructions from the brush head.

Brush roll not properly installed. Ensure the brush roll is correctly installed and locked.

10. SPECIFICATIONS

Model: Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Jalisco (08428)

Power: 500 W

Suction Pressure: 30 kPa

Suction Power: 150 aW

Battery Type: Lithium-Ion

Battery Capacity: 2500 mAh, 33.6 V Max

Autonomy: Up to 70 minutes

Filter Type: HEPA Filter

Dimensions: 69.5 x 15 x 28.2 cm

Weight: 4.42 kg

Included Components: Vacuum cleaner, wall mount, charger, user manual, 2-in-1 furniture accessory.

11. WARRANTY AND SUPPORT

This product comes with a standard manufacturer's warranty. For detailed warranty information, please refer to the
warranty card included in your package or visit the official Cecotec website.
For technical support, spare parts, or service inquiries, please contact Cecotec customer service through their official



channels.
Cecotec Official Website: www.cecotec.com

© 2024 Cecotec. All rights reserved.

Related Documents - Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Jalisco (Model 08428)

Manual de Instrucciones Conga Rockstar 2500 Thunder Jalisco
Guía completa de instrucciones para el aspirador vertical Conga Rockstar 2500 Thunder Jalisco de
Cecotec. Aprenda a usar, limpiar y mantener su aspirador para un rendimiento óptimo.

Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Ergo Twice Animal User Manual
Comprehensive user manual for the Conga Rockstar 3500 Storm Ergo Twice Animal cordless
vacuum cleaner. Includes safety instructions, operation, maintenance, troubleshooting, and
technical specifications.

Cecotec Conga Rockstar 6500 Century ErgoWet Animal Instruction Manual
Comprehensive instruction manual for the Cecotec Conga Rockstar 6500 Century ErgoWet Animal
upright vacuum cleaner, covering safety, assembly, operation, cleaning, maintenance, and
troubleshooting.

Conga RockStar Micro 6000 & 8000: Manual de Instrucciones y Guía de Usuario
Manual completo de instrucciones para los aspiradores de mano Cecotec Conga RockStar Micro
6000 y Conga RockStar Micro 8000. Incluye guías de seguridad, funcionamiento, limpieza,
mantenimiento y especificaciones técnicas.

Cecotec Conga Rockstar 1500 Ray Jalisco Manual de Instrucciones
Manual de instrucciones para el aspirador vertical Cecotec Conga Rockstar 1500 Ray Jalisco.
Incluye instrucciones de seguridad, uso, limpieza, mantenimiento y solución de problemas.
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Cecotec Conga Robot Vacuum Cleaners: Ultra-Powerful & Smart Cleaning Solutions
Explore the advanced range of Cecotec Conga robot vacuum cleaners, featuring ultra-powerful
suction, intelligent navigation, and versatile 4-in-1 cleaning capabilities for a spotless home.
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